

No. 23-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD L. FERREYRA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL HICKS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

November 3, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Circuit’s expansion of liability conflicts with this Court’s efforts to limit <i>Bivens</i>	4
II. Left uncorrected, the Fourth Circuit’s expansion of <i>Bivens</i> liability will harm law enforcement officers and the public they serve	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1-10, 12-15
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	9, 13
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	4, 11
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	2, 5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	4
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Embodly v. Ward</i> , 695 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	11

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	9
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	13
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	12
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf Eddy</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	10
<i>United States v. Davies</i> , 768 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 80 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	8

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	2, 9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §50.15 (c)(3).....	14
54 U.S.C. §102701(a)(1)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>The U.S. is Experiencing a Police Hiring Crisis</i> , NBC (Sept. 6, 2023), perma.cc/L2VB-U6GV.....	13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2020 – Statistical Table</i> (Sept. 2022), perma.cc/3HZN-6A4H.....	12
Lyle Denniston, <i>Webster Bivens’ Story – An Update After a Half-Century</i> , Nat. Const. Ctr. (Oct. 12, 2016), perma.cc/5XZT-FAHG	15
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Tort Litigation</i> , perma.cc/F5LX-A84F	14
Nicolas Dubina, <i>Police Departments Struggling to Recruit New Officers Amid Shortages</i> , WETM (May 18, 2023), perma.cc/6L3Z-DGYZ.....	13
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987)	11

<i>Federal Tort Claims Act: Hearing on S. 1775 Before the Subcomm. on Agency Admin. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 144 (1982)</i>	12, 14
Larry K. Gaines, Victor E. Kappeler & Zachary A. Powell, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2021)	13
Police Exec. Rsch. F., <i>The Workforce Crisis, And What Police Agencies Are Doing About It</i> (Sept. 2019)	13
<i>U.S. Amicus Br., Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760, 2002 WL 31100916.....	13
